August 20, 1985
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
August 20, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O. R. "Bud'" Daily were present. James A.
York absent.: Robert Grieve, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 6 and 7, 1985 were read and approved.
REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
ATG&T Courthouse $ 216.27
Randy L. Anderson Extension 42.96
Art's Plumbing & Heating Courthouse 44,22
Associated Public-Safety Communication

Officers Inc. Sheriff 25.00
Ball Corporation Extension 10.00
Bancroft-Whitney Company Attorney 56.55
Best Western Bel Air Inn Attorney 18.00
Big R Manufacturing Road & Bridge 1,667.50
Brad's Welding Road & Bridge 183.81
Burkes's Conoco : Courthouse 111.82
Butane Power & Equipment Co. Road & Bridge 22.87
Thomas E. Campbell Attorney 109.02
Thomas E. Campbell Attorney 46.00
Capital Business Systems Clerk 1,038.50
Captured Image Sheriff 63.65
Carbon County Clinic Jail 20.00
Carbon Power & Light Road & Bridge 154.04
Casper Truck Center Road & Bridge 19.08
Chances R Trucking Road & Bridge 1,505.00
Chances R Trucking Road & Bridge 10,000.00
Chances R Trucking Road & Bridge 13,840.00
Chances R Trucking Road & Bridge 700.00
V. Raja Chandra MD Misc. General 137.76
Childress Electric Assessor 6.68
City Market #12 Extension 95.52
City Market Election 18.90
City Market Misc. General 120.31
Cobre Tire Company Road & Bridge 262.08
Communications Insurance Coroner 16.00
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 479.26
Diamond Lumber Inc. Road & Bridge 8.20
Dixon Airport Board Misc. General 5,000.00
Town of Dixon Road & Bridge 14.00
Double Tee Towing Misc. General 45.00
Drive Train Industries Road & Bridge 129.96
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 193.25
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 174.21
Town of Elk Mountain Road & Bridge 16.60
Employment Security Commission Misc. General 4,297.89
Fordham Radio Co. Sheriff 921.45
Fowler Hardware Fire Dept. 39.35
France Flying Service Attorney 561.00
France Flying Service Sheriff 561.00
Garrett Motors Road & Bridge 93.50
Georgetown Law Journal Attorney 15.00
Richard Goodlette Sheriff 22.77
H. Larsen Hardware Fire Dept. 5.64
H. Larsen Hardware Road & Bridge 19.45
Oscar Hall District Court 180.00
Oscar Hall District Court 75.00
Hanna Automotive Road & Bridge 55.76
Hanna Fire Dept. Severance Tax 472.64
Town of Hanna Road & Bridge 47 .00
Stephen Hays DDS Misc. General 281.00
Herrud Jewelers Extension 24.85
Hi-Way Drug Misc. General 44,05
- Hi-Way Drug Jail 30.37
Ideal Furniture Coroner 259.00
Moore Bearing Road & Bridge 974.30
J B's Stop & Shop Sheriff 242.97
J. C. Kilburn Company . Varioass 2,400.00
J. H. Kaspar 0il Company Sheriff 37.84
J. H. Kaspar 0il Company Assessor 27.33
J. H. Kaspar 0il Company Various 2,566.57
Kurt Kelly Attorney 46.00
Kelly 0il Company Road & Bridge 3,631.56
Kilburn Tire Company Road & Bridge 6.00
Kilburn Tire Company Road & Bridge 470.59
Kinnaman Supply Company Road & Bridge 10.25
Kinnaman Supply Company Fire Dept. 121.02
L. N. Curtis & Sons Fire Dept. © 95.99




Little Snake River Valley Mercantile

Medicine
Medicine
Medicine
Medicine
Medicine
Memorial

Bow Conservation District
Bow Health Center

Bow Telephone Co.

Bow, Town of

Bow Post

Hospital of Carbon County

Merback Award Co.

The Michi
David Mic
The Mills
Montgomer
Northern
Northern

Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc.

Noyes Hea
Pacific P
Pacific P
Perue Pri
Petersen'
Petersen'

e Company
hie DDS
Company

y Elevator

Gas Co.

Gas Co.

1th Care Clinic
ower & Light
ower & Light
nting

s Service Yard
s Service Yard

Pitney Bowes

Plateau S
Printers
Printers
Protracoa

upply Company
Ink
Ink

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Newspaper
Rawlins Super Foods

Rocky Mountain Hooker

Rostad-Shriner Mortuary

Rostad-Sh
Rule Radi
S. C. & E
Rita Sanc

riner Mortuary
ophone Service, Inc.
. Inc.

hez

Saratoga Auto Parts

Saratoga

Cemetery Board

Danny Schinkel
Sears Store #11149
Selloff 0il Company
Sydney Shauers

Shively T
Shively T
Sims Corp
Sinclair

rue Value Hardware
rue Value Hardware
oration

Marketing

Sinclair Marketing, Inc.
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.

Rebecca K. Sintek
Skyline Motors
Skyline Motors
P. V. Sridharan MD

State of Wyoming DAFC

Joan E. Suhr

Jeffrey C. Sweet DDS
Tieman's

Trails West Guns
Triangle Sheet Metal

State of Wyoming Treasurer

U. S. Welding
UniForum

Valley Chevron
Valley 01il Company

Valley Te

lephone Company

John S. VanCampen MD
Western Radio Communications

Williams,
Williams,

Wyoming County Prosecuting Atty.Assoc.

W. C. C.

Wyoming P
Yampa Val
Yampa Val
Robert K.

REVENUE S
Carbon Co
Energy Ba
Horizon S
K' I. DQ
BONDS

W. John C

Kelly & Waldrip
Kelly & Waldrip

A,

aper Supply
ley Electric
ley Electric
York MD

HARING
unty Counseling Center
sin Clinic

tationery
S., Inc.

lark

Robert Randall

Misc. General
Severance Tax
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Elections
Jail

Sheriff

Clerk of Court
Misc. General
Jail

Various )
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Public Health Nurse
Severance Tax

Fire Dept./Emergency Services

Various

Clerk

Elections

Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Elections

Data Processing
Engineering
Road & Bridge
Coroner

Various

Jail

Misc. General
Coroner

Coroner

Coroner

Road & Bridge
District Court
Sheriff

In Lieu of Taxes
Fire Dept.

Jail

Road & Bridge
Data Processing
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
In Lieu of Taxes
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Coroner

Sheriff

Misc. General
Various

Public Health - WIC
Misc. General
Sheriff

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Various

Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Emergency Services
Attorney
Attorney
Attorney
Commissioners
Courthouse
Road & Bridge
Senior Center
Misc. General

Revenue Sharing/Soc.
Revenue Sharing/Soc.
Revenue Sharing/Soc.
Revneue Sharing/Soc.

Dixon Airport Board/Treasurer
August 15 1985 to August 15, 1986

Ser.
Ser.
Ser.
Ser.

August 20, 1985

$

Carbon County School Dist. #2/Superintendent
September 29, 1985 to September 28, 1986

523.52
1,500.00
1,356.72
12.00
16.00
18.00
150.25
33.89
48,47
100.00
155.00
520.01
48.76
19.56
1,192.07
3,666.00
130.97
174.88
82.45
4.00
489.50
910.00
666.46
52.00
580.00
530.00
1,442.47
36.29
4,400.75
9.40
122.50
365.00
1,305.00
27.50
408.94
5.00
71.90
10,000.00
55.20
22.09
6,126.33
973.73
67.72

478.91

270,967.43

1,073.00
4,388.00
2,094.20
6,537.70
958.83
90.91
210.01
45.00
795.57
16.54
300.00
1,276.00
199.07
234,74
192.48
157.50
257.00
422.40
1,109.03
17.86
38.00
30.00
25.75
110.00
250.00
6,159.00
192.08
28.62
511.75
21.00

10,000.00
1,250.00
45.98
20,000.00

3,000.00

50,000.00




August 20,1985

Doris Stocks Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through $10,000.00
Administrator of Fm HA/Clerk-Treas.
July 9, 1985 to November 26, 1985

Doris Stocks Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through 10,000.00
Administrator of the FMHA/Treas.-Clerk
July 9, 1985 to November 26, 1985

Doris Stocks Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through 5,000.00
Administrator of FM HA/Treas.-Clerk
July 9, 1985 to November 29, 1985

ABATEMENTS
David 0. Midkiff Erroneous Assessment $ 102.66
Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & Loan . Erroneous Assessment 130.54

REGION VIII CHILD DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to allow the purchase of a
copler and stand for $3020.00 by Region VIII Child Development in Saratoga, Wyoming.

PLAY & LEARNING CENTER

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to allow $6900.00 for the payment of rent for the
Play and Learning Center in Saratoga, Wyoming.

CARBON POWER & LIGHT

Guy Charles and Ron Harker, representatives of Carbon Power & Light, presented the following outline
for an Economic and Industrial Survey: g

County Profile

A collection of basic County data obtained through the cooperative efforts of County
leaders, Community leaders and Carbon Power & Light, Inc. \

This data will be analyzed by the Computer Center of Basin Electric Power Cooperative
(one of Carbon's power supply cooperatives).

Data will be collected from all the communities in Carbon's service area and combined
to produce a system-wide profile.

This service is at no cost to the County.

Purpose and Results

County Planners will be provided with a one-source tool containing basic information
on all factors of the community structure, such as: population, housing, taxes,
labor supply, business and natural resource availability, etc.

Profile will contain accurate and timely information that can be easily updated.

The interpretation of data by Basin will indicate strengths, weaknesses, trends, and
potential of the County.

This service will give the County the information they need to select the best goals,
objectives, and activities.

Carbon can use this information to provide the most efficient management to its
members.

Carbon will use information to develop rate strategy to encourage the efficient use of
electricity.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor gave his report to the Commissioners.

PERMIT U-108

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to grant permit No. U-108 to
Nan Boyer for installing plastic pipe across County Road 561, eight (8) miles North of Savery off
Savery Creek. The permit is on file in the County Clerk's office.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPT.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve $33,970.00 for the
purchase of a used fire truck for Shirley Basin.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. *7{§;%<:_\’1£:>Zz .
/{:%7 Robert Grieve, Chairman
ATTEST: 24 Qmj 4@(4{&

Mary\G\_%yédford County Cle




August, 1985

CANDIDATES ELECTED TO THE BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES AT THE ELECTION HELD

AUGUST 20, 1985

School District #1 Area B Nancy Harr
School District #1 Area B Harold Hol
School District #2 Area' E Sue Palm
School District #2 Area F Howard M.
School District #2 Area G - James Hill
School Dsitrict #2 Area H Robert Mer

MEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE ESTABLISHME

For the Establishment
Against the Establishment

Trustees - All terms expire Octobe
Bill Cooper
Mary Cooper
William Kvenild
Katherine Curry
Larry Stolworthy

SINCLAIR HIGHWAY 76 RER

In favor of the Change
Against the Change

%ﬂr/ /9 KMJQZ’L

Mary‘Qi_Ekadford, County /€lerk

is Three Year
laday Three Year
Three Year
Brokaw Three Year
Three Year

rill Three Year

NT AND TRUSTEE ELECTION

127
10

rl, 1986

OUTE

58
19

Term
Term
Term
Term
Term
Term




