

August 20, 1985

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

August 20, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. James A. York absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 6 and 7, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Courthouse	\$ 216.27
Randy L. Anderson	Extension	42.96
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	44.22
Associated Public-Safety Communication Officers Inc.	Sheriff	25.00
Ball Corporation	Extension	10.00
Bancroft-Whitney Company	Attorney	56.55
Best Western Bel Air Inn	Attorney	18.00
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	1,667.50
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	183.81
Burkes's Conoco	Courthouse	111.82
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	22.87
Thomas E. Campbell	Attorney	109.02
Thomas E. Campbell	Attorney	46.00
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	1,038.50
Captured Image	Sheriff	63.65
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	20.00
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	154.04
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	19.08
Chances R Trucking	Road & Bridge	1,505.00
Chances R Trucking	Road & Bridge	10,000.00
Chances R Trucking	Road & Bridge	13,840.00
V. Raja Chandra MD	Road & Bridge	700.00
Childress Electric	Misc. General	137.76
City Market #12	Assessor	6.68
City Market	Extension	95.52
City Market	Election	18.90
Cobre Tire Company	Misc. General	120.31
Communications Insurance	Road & Bridge	262.08
Conoco, Inc.	Coroner	16.00
Diamond Lumber Inc.	Sheriff	479.26
Dixon Airport Board	Road & Bridge	8.20
Town of Dixon	Misc. General	5,000.00
Double Tee Towing	Road & Bridge	14.00
Drive Train Industries	Misc. General	45.00
Ed's Automotive	Road & Bridge	129.96
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	193.25
Town of Elk Mountain	Sheriff	174.21
Employment Security Commission	Road & Bridge	16.60
Fordham Radio Co.	Misc. General	4,297.89
Fowler Hardware	Sheriff	921.45
France Flying Service	Fire Dept.	39.35
France Flying Service	Attorney	561.00
Garrett Motors	Sheriff	561.00
Georgetown Law Journal	Road & Bridge	93.50
Richard Goodlette	Attorney	15.00
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff	22.77
H. Larsen Hardware	Fire Dept.	5.64
Oscar Hall	Road & Bridge	19.45
Oscar Hall	District Court	180.00
Hanna Automotive	District Court	75.00
Hanna Fire Dept.	Road & Bridge	55.76
Town of Hanna	Severance Tax	472.64
Stephen Hays DDS	Road & Bridge	47.00
Herrud Jewelers	Misc. General	281.00
Hi-Way Drug	Extension	24.85
Hi-Way Drug	Misc. General	44.05
Ideal Furniture	Jail	30.37
Moore Bearing	Coroner	259.00
J B's Stop & Shop	Road & Bridge	974.30
J. C. Kilburn Company	Sheriff	242.97
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	2,400.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	37.84
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	27.33
Kurt Kelly	Various	2,566.57
Kelly Oil Company	Attorney	46.00
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	3,631.56
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	6.00
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	470.59
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	10.25
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	121.02
	Fire Dept.	95.99

August 20, 1985

Little Snake River Valley Mercantile	Misc. General	\$ 523.52
Medicine Bow Conservation District	Severance Tax	1,500.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	1,356.72
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	12.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Medicine Bow Post	Elections	18.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	150.25
Merback Award Co.	Sheriff	33.89
The Michie Company	Clerk of Court	48.47
David Michie DDS	Misc. General	100.00
The Mills Company	Jail	155.00
Montgomery Elevator	Various	520.01
Northern Gas Co.	Road & Bridge	48.76
Northern Gas Co.	Road & Bridge	19.56
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc.	Public Health Nurse	1,192.07
Noyes Health Care Clinic	Severance Tax	3,666.00
Pacific Power & Light	Fire Dept./Emergency Services	130.97
Pacific Power & Light	Various	174.88
Perue Printing	Clerk	82.45
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	4.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	489.50
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	910.00
Plateau Supply Company	Road & Bridge	666.46
Printers Ink	Elections	52.00
Printers Ink	Data Processing	580.00
Protracoa	Engineering	530.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,442.47
Rawlins Automotive	Coroner	36.29
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	4,400.75
Rawlins Super Foods	Jail	9.40
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Misc. General	122.50
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	365.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	1,305.00
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc.	Coroner	27.50
S. C. & E. Inc.	Road & Bridge	408.94
Rita Sanchez	District Court	5.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	71.90
Saratoga Cemetery Board	In Lieu of Taxes	10,000.00
Danny Schinkel	Fire Dept.	55.20
Sears Store #11149	Jail	22.09
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	6,126.33
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	973.73
Shively True Value Hardware	Sheriff	67.72
Shively True Value Hardware	Road & Bridge	478.91
Sims Corporation	In Lieu of Taxes	270,967.43
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	1,073.00
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	4,388.00
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	2,094.20
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	6,537.70
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	958.83
Skyline Motors	Coroner	90.91
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	210.01
P. V. Sridharan MD	Misc. General	45.00
State of Wyoming DAFC	Various	795.57
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health - WIC	16.54
Jeffrey C. Sweet DDS	Misc. General	300.00
Tieman's	Sheriff	1,276.00
Trails West Guns	Sheriff	199.07
Triangle Sheet Metal	Road & Bridge	234.74
State of Wyoming Treasurer	Public Health	192.48
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	157.50
UniForum	Sheriff	257.00
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	422.40
Valley Oil Company	Various	1,109.03
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	17.86
John S. VanCampen MD	Misc. General	38.00
Western Radio Communications	Emergency Services	30.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	25.75
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	110.00
Wyoming County Prosecuting Atty.Assoc.	Attorney	250.00
W. C. C. A.	Commissioners	6,159.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	192.08
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	28.62
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	511.75
Robert K. York MD	Misc. General	21.00

## REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County Counseling Center	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	\$ 10,000.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	1,250.00
Horizon Stationery	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	45.98
K. I. D. S., Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	20,000.00

## BONDS

W. John Clark	Dixon Airport Board/Treasurer August 15 1985 to August 15, 1986	\$ 3,000.00
Robert Randall	Carbon County School Dist. #2/Superintendent September 29, 1985 to September 28, 1986	50,000.00

August 20, 1985

Doris Stocks	Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through Administrator of Fm HA/Clerk-Treas. July 9, 1985 to November 26, 1985	\$10,000.00
Doris Stocks	Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through Administrator of the FMHA/Treas.-Clerk July 9, 1985 to November 26, 1985	10,000.00
Doris Stocks	Town of Dixon & U.S.A. acting through Administrator of FM HA/Treas.-Clerk July 9, 1985 to November 29, 1985	5,000.00

## ABATEMENTS

David O. Midkiff Rocky Mountain Federal Savings & Loan	Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment	\$ 102.66 130.54
---	--	---------------------

## REGION VIII CHILD DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to allow the purchase of a copier and stand for \$3020.00 by Region VIII Child Development in Saratoga, Wyoming.

## PLAY &amp; LEARNING CENTER

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to allow \$6900.00 for the payment of rent for the Play and Learning Center in Saratoga, Wyoming.

## CARBON POWER &amp; LIGHT

Guy Charles and Ron Harker, representatives of Carbon Power & Light, presented the following outline for an Economic and Industrial Survey:

County Profile

A collection of basic County data obtained through the cooperative efforts of County leaders, Community leaders and Carbon Power & Light, Inc.

This data will be analyzed by the Computer Center of Basin Electric Power Cooperative (one of Carbon's power supply cooperatives).

Data will be collected from all the communities in Carbon's service area and combined to produce a system-wide profile.

This service is at no cost to the County.

Purpose and Results

County Planners will be provided with a one-source tool containing basic information on all factors of the community structure, such as: population, housing, taxes, labor supply, business and natural resource availability, etc.

Profile will contain accurate and timely information that can be easily updated.

The interpretation of data by Basin will indicate strengths, weaknesses, trends, and potential of the County.

This service will give the County the information they need to select the best goals, objectives, and activities.

Carbon can use this information to provide the most efficient management to its members.

Carbon will use information to develop rate strategy to encourage the efficient use of electricity.

## CARBON COUNTY ROAD &amp; BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor gave his report to the Commissioners.

## PERMIT U-108

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to grant permit No. U-108 to Nan Boyer for installing plastic pipe across County Road 561, eight (8) miles North of Savery off Savery Creek. The permit is on file in the County Clerk's office.

## CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPT.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve \$33,970.00 for the purchase of a used fire truck for Shirley Basin.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

August, 1985

CANDIDATES ELECTED TO THE BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES AT THE ELECTION HELD

AUGUST 20, 1985

School District #1	Area B	Nancy Harris	Three Year Term
School District #1	Area B	Harold Holladay	Three Year Term
School District #2	Area E	Sue Palm	Three Year Term
School District #2	Area F	Howard M. Brokaw	Three Year Term
School District #2	Area G	James Hill	Three Year Term
School District #2	Area H	Robert Merrill	Three Year Term

MEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE ESTABLISHMENT AND TRUSTEE ELECTION

For the Establishment	127
Against the Establishment	10

Trustees - All terms expire October 1, 1986

Bill Cooper  
Mary Cooper  
William Kvenild  
Katherine Curry  
Larry Stolworthy

SINCLAIR HIGHWAY 76 REROUTE

In favor of the Change	58
Against the Change	19

Mary G. Bradford  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk